
No. 13-1060

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

POM WONDERFUL LLC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF AN ORDER OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
(FTC DOCKET No. 9344)

**RESPONSE OF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Of Counsel:

JESSICA RICH
Director
Bureau of Consumer Protection

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Director of Litigation

IMAD D. ABYAD
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-2375
iabyad@ftc.gov

MAY 4, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. ALL APPLICABLE PRECEDENT SUPPORTS THE PANEL’S REJECTION OF POM’S STANDARD-OF- REVIEW ARGUMENT	6
II. THIS CASE WOULD BE A POOR VEHICLE FOR EN BANC REVIEW	12
III. POM’S PANEL REHEARING REQUEST SHOULD BE DENIED	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	Page
<i>1-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>ALPO Petfoods, Inc. v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	4, 8
* <i>FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4, 6, 8
* <i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....	5, 6, 7
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	6
* <i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)	2, 5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharms. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002)	12
* <i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4, 6, 10
* <i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Comm'n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	4, 8, 9

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

CASES (Cont'd) **Page**

Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC,
791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....6

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio.,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....10

STATUTES, REGULATIONS & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 45(c)6

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(B)4, 12
